Public Document Pack

-
%// Agenda

Coventry City Council
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

(@) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th October, 2015
(b) Matters Arising

4. Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015 (Pages 7 - 56)
Report of the Director of Public Health

Councillor Mal Mutton, Chair of the Education and Children’s Services
Scrutiny Board (2) and Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for Children and
Young People have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this
item.

5. Improving Accommodation for Older People Consultation (Pages 57 -
60)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of People

6. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Pages 61 - 64)

Briefing Note of the Director of Adult Services

7. Outstanding Issues Report

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

8. Work Programme 2015-16 (Pages 65 - 72)
Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any other items of Public Business

Page 1



Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry
Monday, 26 October 2015

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073,
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web
link: http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 3" November, 2015 giving
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be
attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a
particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford (By Invitation),
D Galliers, J Innes, T Khan, J O'Boyle, D Skinner, D Spurgeon, K Taylor, S Walsh
and D Welsh (Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2


http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00
pm on Wednesday, 7 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor J Innes
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: Mr D Spugeon

Employees (by Directorate)
People P. Fahy, D. Watts
Resources V. Castree, C. Sinclair

In Attendance: M. Johnson/D. Williams (NHS England)
J. Spencer, CWPT
D. Altringham (UHCW)
S. Davis/S. Allen (NHS Coventry & Rugby CCG)

Apologies: Councillor D Galliers and K Taylor

Public Business
21. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
22. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 were signed as a true
record. There were no matters arising.

23. Out of Hours Dental Services in Coventry

The Board received a briefing note and presentation by David Williams, Locality
Director and Margaret Johnson, Contracts Manager, from NHS England (West
Midlands).

The presentation summarised the current service provision for Out of 
[...]
re improving for those supported through Adult Social Care. The
production of an annual report is part of the Local Government Associations (LGA)
approach to Sector Led Improvement, launched in 2011. This approach was
launched following the removal of national targets and assessments with the aim
of driving improvement through self-regulation, improvement and innovation.

In the completion of the 2014/15 report, engagement activity has been undertaken
with Healthwatch Coventry, the independent champion for health and social care
in Coventry alongside Partnership Boards across Adult Social Care in order to
obtain feedback about our progress on last year’s priorities and to enable
discussion on key areas of activity for the coming year.

Feedback on readability and content was also noted and as a result of this the
2014/15 Annual Report is shorter than previous years.

The Board commended the report and suggested that, in order to make
comparisons with data over time, future reports use the same data measures.
Officers responded that as national measures change, this would present a
challenge, however they would seek to find some trend lines for ease of
comparison.

Resolved that the Board note the report and recommend to the Cabinet
Member for Health and Adult Services that, for future Annual Reports, the
same date measures are used year on year to enable comparisons of
performance through trend data.

Outstanding Issues Report

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the
Work Programme for 2015-16.

Work Programme 2015-16

Page 5



The Board noted the work programme including the following updates:

Deprivation of liberty implications to be considered at the meeting on 3
November 2015.

Joint meeting with the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Board (2)
to consider CAMHS on 25 November 2015.

28. Any other items of Public Business

a)

b)

Quality Accounts

The Board would be working with Healthwatch and Warwickshire County
Council again this year to look at Quality Accounts.

It was intended that two working groups be established to focus on two of
the Trusts — UHCW and Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust.
Two volunteers from the Board would be sought to sit on each working

group.
Update on CCG Meeting

The Board were briefed on a recent meeting the Chair had had with Clinical
Commissioning Groups on the stroke service.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

//

//\ Public report
Coventry City Council Cabinet report
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 3rd November 2015
Cabinet 24" November 2015
Health and Well-being Board 7t December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services — Councillor Caan
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People — Councillor Ruane

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Public Health

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015

Is this a key decision?

No — This is a review of health across the city and does not directly impact on current services
provided by the council, although the conclusions and recommendations of the report will be
used to inform how services are delivered in the future.

Executive Summary:

The Director of Public Health Annual Report is a statutory and independent report produced each
year. The Director of Public Health Annual Report informs local people about the health of their
community, as well as providing necessary information for decision makers in local health
services and authorities on health gaps and priorities that need to be addressed.

This year, the title of the Director of Public Health Annual Report is ‘Exceeding Expectations:
Tapping into the city’s future aspirations, hopes and ambitions for its children and young people.
The report focuses on the health needs of the 0-19 population within the city covering the life
course of a child from conception through to 19 years.

The report has been developed in consultation with stakeholders who provide services for 0-19
year olds in the city. A workshop was held prior to the commencement of the report and the
views of parents, school teachers, and representatives from the following services: Coventry
infant feeding team, Foleshill Women’s Training, Coventry Healthy Lifestyle Service, Integrated
Primary Mental Health Service, regarding the topic areas and services that should feature were
incorporated into the report.

Information from the reports will be shared widely with local people, partner agencies and
voluntary sector organisations.

Page 7



Recommendations:
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

(i)  Endorse the findings of this report and review progress in implementing its findings
across local partners.

2. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is asked to:
(i)  Make any comments or recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board about
the report and its proposals and recommendations.
(i)  Make any comments or recommendations to Cabinet about the report and its
proposals and recommendations.
3. Cabinet is asked to:

(i)  Consider comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

(i)  Approve the publication of the report.

List of Appendices included:

Director of Public Health Annual Report — 2015

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes — Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) — 3¢ November 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?

Yes - Health and Wellbeing Board -7 December 2015
Yes — Cabinet — 24" November 2015

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 8



Report title: Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015

1.

1.1

1.2

Context (or background)

The NHS Act 2006 as amended by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 set out a legal
duty on the Director of Public Health to produce a report each year on the health of their
population and to publish the report
[...]
ependent statutory responsibilities of which the
production of an Annual Report is one. It is considered that this gives the assurance that
issues affecting the health of the population can be raised freely and objectively.

Results of consultation undertaken

The Director of Public Health Annual Report has been prepared in consultation with parent
representatives, school teachers, representatives from services such as Coventry infant
feeding team, Foleshill Women’s Training, Coventry Healthy Lifestyle Service, Integrated
Primary Mental Health Service. A workshop was held prior to the commencement of the
report and the stakeholders views were used to help deliver messages in the report. The
report includes many short video clips which provide case studies featuring parents,
children and service providers.

Page 9



4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Timetable for implementing this decision

Once approved, the Annual Report will be published on the Council's internet pages and
shared with partners. The Early Help Board will provide strategic leadership to oversee the
further development and implementation of these recommendations, driving forward an
action plan in collaboration with wider stakeholders

Comments from Executive Director, Resources

Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications for the council arising from the report. The cost of
publishing the report will be met from within existing budgets.

Legal implications

The National Health Service Act 2006 as amended stipulates that the Director of Public
Health must prepare an annual report on the health of people in the area of the local
authority. The local authority must publish the report.

Other implications

How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

The Annual Report sets out key actions to improve the healt
[...]
lth and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)
Date: 3 November 2015

Subject: Improving Accommodation for Older People Consultation

1.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Purpose of the Note

This Note provides Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) with an overview of the
consultation underway, outlining the approach taken and highlighting feedback to the
consultation to date.

Recommendations
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are recommended to:

Note the work completed on the consultation to date
Provide comment that can be considered as part of the consultation

Information/Background

On 11% August 2015, Cabinet approved a consultation on the ceasing of care services from
four Housing with Care schemes in the city. The four schemes are owned by Whitefriars
Housing and the care services are provided by the City Council.

The overall objective of the proposal was to support the long term improvement in
accommodation for older people within the City. It was proposed this would be achieved
through ceasing care and support within some of the older schemes that provide a
standard of accommodation below that which would be expected from a modern facility. In
addition to this the proposal seeks to ensure the resources of the local authority are used in
the most efficient way possible. Currently there are in the region of 40-50 vacancies within
the existing Housing with Care stock in the city. This increase in vacancies is driven by
more people being supported to remain in their own homes alongside some schemes
proving difficult to attract tenants to.

The four schemes identified, and currently being consulted upon, are:

Frank Walsh House, Hillfields
Skipton Lodge, Upper Stoke
Halford Lodge, Keresley

Farmcote Lodge, Aldermans Green

a0 oo

On the site at Frank Walsh House there are also two learning disability day services,
Jenner8 and The Community Zone. The current proposal is to hand back the whole site to
Whitefriars Housing. Therefore the consultation includes those service users and family
carers affected by the proposed closure of the two day centres.

Page 57



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

For the proposals, an Equality Consultation Analysis (ECA) has been completed to assess
the potential impact. The outcome of the consultation will be used to further inform the
Equality Consultation Analysis (ECA).

Prior to the formal consultation commencing a series of engagement meetings were held
with service users, and their family carers, that would be directly affected by the proposals.
These meetings provided an opportunity to explain the reason behind why the proposals
were being put forward.

During the formal consultation to date, which commenced on 17 August 2015, service
users and family carers have had an opportunity to share their views on the proposals. A
series of group meetings have already taken place across the four Housing with Care
schemes and the two day centres and sessions have been arranged for people to talk
individually to City Council staff regarding the proposals being consulted on. In addition
Grapevine has been commissioned to undertake meetings with service users of the day
centres to ensure they are able to share their views on the proposals.

As well as consulting with directly affected groups the consultation is being shared with a
range of stakeholders including:

NHS Community Health event

Partnership Boards

Coventry Older Voices

Voluntary Action Coventry’s Health and Social Care Provider Forum

The sessions held to date have ensured in the region of 180 people have been directly
consulted with and a further 37 consultation responses have been received either online or
via the post.

The consultation work undertaken to date has identified:

¢ Concerns about the potential upheaval of a move to a new Housing with Care
scheme or day service and opposition to the notion of having to move when people
are generally happy in the existing schemes

e Requests for financial support should tenants need to move to an alternative
Housing with Care scheme

e Requests to close less than four of the Housing with Care schemes

e Clarification as to why the Council has decided to support the building of a new
Housing with Care scheme (specifically Earlsdon Retirement Village) when there
are existing vacancies in older schemes

e Concern that day centre service users may not get the same amount of support
they currently receive and that this may impact on family carers ability to continue
caring

¢ A number of specific considerations to be taken into account should the proposals
proceed including supporting people with sensory impairments and those where
English is not the primary language spoken

The consultation runs until the 17 November 2015. During this time further opportunities
will exist for people directly affected by the proposals and other stakeholder groups to input
into the consultation. The feedback from the consultation will be presented to Cabinet in
January 2015 along with recommendations following the consultation.

Page 58



4. List of appendices included

None

5. Other useful background papers

Cabinet Report, Improving Accommodation for Older People, August 11t 2015

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s24882/Improving%20Accommodation%20for%20
Older%20People.pdf

Marc Greenwood, Programme Delivery Manager
Telephone: 024 76832122
E-mail: marc.greenwood@coventry.qov.uk

Michelle McGinty, Head of Involvement and Partnerships
Telephone: 024 76831514
E-mail: michelle.mcginty@coventry.gov.uk

Anne Rooney, Housing with Care, General Manager
Telephone: 024 7683 6775
E-mail: anne.rooney@coventry.qov.uk

Page 59


http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s24882/Improving%20Accommodation%20for%20Older%20People.pdf
http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s24882/Improving%20Accommodation%20for%20Older%20People.pdf
mailto:marc.greenwood@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.mcginty@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:anne.rooney@coventry.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6
o
7
72

Coventry City Council Briefing Note
To Date
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 03 November 2015
Subject
From Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards

Pete Fahy — Director of Adult Services

Contributors

David Watts, Assistant Director — Adult Social
Care

Ewan Dewar, Finance Manager

Katrina Reynolds, Legal Executive

Purpose of briefing note

To provide information on the current challenges facing the City Council regarding Deprivation of
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) in order to enable onward briefing to MPs as this is an area of significant
additional pressure and risk to local authorities following a Supreme Court ruling in 2014.

Recommendations

Scrutiny Board 5 are recommended to:
1. Note the issues facing the City Council regarding Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards

Deprivation of Liberty Safequards (DoLS)

The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) are part of the Mental Capacity Act 2005. They aim to
make sure that people in care homes and hospitals are looked after in a way that does not
inappropriately restrict their freedom. The safeguards should ensure that a care home or hospital
only deprives someone of their liberty in a safe and correct way, and that this is only done when it is
in the best interests of the person and there is no other way to look after them.

If all alternatives have been explored and a hospital or care home believes it is necessary to deprive
a person of their liberty in order to care for them safely, then they must get permission to do this by
following strict processes. These processes are the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, and they
have been designed to ensure that a person’s loss of liberty is lawful and that they are protected.

Page 61



Why this has become an issue for Local Authorities

On 19 March 2014, the Supreme Court handed down a judgement in the case of “P vs Cheshire
West and Chester Council and another” and “P vs Q V Surrey County Council”. It said that if a
person is subject both to continuous supervision and control, and not free to leave, they are
deprived of their liberty.

What changed as a result of this is that the ruling said that even if people were not openly
trying to leave or were showing no signs of this that this no longer mattered — an assessment
against Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards still had to happen. Essentially ‘a gilded cage is
still a cage’.

A test known as the “acid test” was introduced which is as follows:

o A person is deemed to lack capacity to agree to care, treatment and residency
e They are not free to leave their residency
e They are under continuous care and control of people engaged to care for them

The purpose of the “acid test” is used to determine if a person is potentially being deprived of their
liberty. If the acid test is met then a DoLS application has to be made.

The national position

The Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC) have reported that in the first nine
months since March 2014 there had been a ten-fold increase on previous national activity
levels relating to DoLS following the judgement.

In recognition of the very significant increases in activity, on 27 March 2015 the Department of
Health announced one off funding of £25m towards the cost of DoLS in 2015/16 (Coventry received
£165k of this funding). In contrast, the Law Commission published a report in August 2015 that
calculated the cost of fully implementing the judgement is likely to be £1.59bn compared to current
costs of £118m.

The local position

Coventry has experienced a significant increase in referrals as demonstrated below during the last
year, which is continuing into 2015/16. The huge increase following the ruling in 2014 equated to a
458% increase in comparison to the prior 2 years for Coventry. The expected demand in 2015/2016
is expected to be circa 1200 applications, ten times that experienced in either 2012/2013 or
2013/2014. Once a case has been assessed and authorised if a deprivation remains in place there
is a requirement to review within a year.

2012/2013 2013/2014 | 2014/2015
Number of DoLS applications received in year 121 122 681
Percentage (%) increase in comparison to - 1% 458%
prior year

To manage the situation caused following the Supreme Court ruling Coventry has undertaken a
range of actions to manage activity including the creation of a small team to focus on this work,
commissioning an external organisation to undertake assessments on behalf of the City Council and
training a number of existing staff in the skills required.

Page 62 Page 2 of 3



Aside from the £165k Coventry received as one-off national funding announced no additional
resources have been provided to manage the impact of the judgement. Internally, resources have
been diverted from other areas of Adult Social Care to support the situation which is simply not
sustainable considering the significant financial pressures on the City Council.

Based on expected levels of activity Coventry is likely to have an unfunded budget pressure
of between £300k and £400k for 2016/17 and subsequent years.

Law commission review and consultation

The Law Commission were commissioned to undertake a review of current Mental Capacity and
Deprivation of Liberty legislation. Originally the Law Commission was expecting to report on the

outcome of the review in 2017, however because of the challenges presented by the 2014 ruling
have brought this forward to 2016.

The proposal following this review is that current DoLS be replaced by a system of ‘protective care’,
applicable to anyone aged 16 and over and designed to cover all care settings, such as care homes,
hospitals, supportive living and domestic arrangements. The nature and extent of the safeguards
required will vary according to the care setting and the level of restrictions imposed, and will only
apply if the person lacks capacity to consent to the proposals for their care and treatment.

The proposals would create a new, bespoke sy

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Tuesday, 3 November 2015

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor D Galliers
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillors J Clifford, M Mutton and E Ruane

Employees (by Directorate)
V Castree, Resources Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
M Greenwood, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor M Ali and J Innes 

Public Business

29. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

30. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th October, 2015 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

31. Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health concerning her 
Annual Report for 2015, a copy of which was set out at an appendix to the report. 
The report was also to be submitted to Cabinet on 24th November and to the 
Health and Well-being Board on 7th December. Councillor Ruane, Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Clifford, Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Services and Councillor M Mutton, Chair of the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.



– 2 –

The report was a statutory report produced each year to inform local people about 
the health of their community as well as providing necessary information for 
decision makers in local health services and authorities on health gaps and 
priorities that needed to be addressed. This year the report focused on the health 
needs of the 0-19 population within the city covering the life course of a child from 
conception through to 19 years.

The report had been developed in consultation with stakeholders who provided 
services for 0-19 year olds in the city. A workshop was held prior to the 
commencement of the report and the views of parents, school teachers, and 
representatives from a number of services helped to determine the topic areas and 
services that were featured.

One of the key Marmot policy objectives was to give every child the best start in 
life. The report highlighted the benefits of preventing poor health and the 
importance of intervening early so that a real difference could be made to a child’s 
life, whatever the circumstances. Improvements were highlighted which included 
increasing numbers of children being deemed ready for school and reduced 
numbers of hospital admissions for alcohol and drugs. There was an 
understanding of what needed to be done to narrow the inequalities gap and 
exceed expectations. The importance of building resilience was a key theme for 
both parents and children throughout their childhood.   

Members raised a number of issues arising from the report and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 40% of children were not ready for school, although this figure was better 
than some other areas, there was still considerable room for improvement

 How could improvements be measured to ensure early intervention 
measures were working

 Support for the format and style of the report and clarification about its 
distribution

 Details about the engagement with local schools and what health support 
was available for pupils 

 Additional information about the measures to address obesity, teenage 
pregnancy, self-harming and mental health issues

 The options available to change local environments, for example reducing 
the numbers of fast food outlets

 The involvement of Faith groups
 Any additional measures to support pregnant women to stop smoking
 How supportive were the Principals and Governing Bodies of Further 

Education Colleges to reduce the number of NEETs in the city and how are 
the figures obtained

 How do we measure successes
 Further details about the figures relating to individual Wards and concerns 

that reducing resources were not always focused in the priority areas.

The Chair, Councillor Welsh indicated that issues in the report would be brought 
back to the Board in individual reports as and when appropriate.



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2015 be 
noted.

32. Improving Accommodation for Older People Consultation 

The Board considered a briefing note and received a presentation of the Director 
of Adult Services which provided an overview of the improving accommodation for 
older people consultation, outlining the approach taken and highlighting the 
feedback to date.

At their meeting on 11th August, 2015 Cabinet approved a consultation on the 
ceasing of care services from Housing with Care schemes in the city. The four 
schemes at Frank Walsh House, Skipton Lodge, Halford Lodge and Farmcote 
Lodge, were owned by Whitefriars Housing, with the care services provided by the 
Council. The overall objective of the proposal was to support the long term 
improvement in accommodation for older people within the city. These older 
schemes provided a standard of accommodation below that which would be 
expected from a modern facility. The Board were informed that there were 
currently 40-50 vacancies within the Housing with Care stock in the city as people 
were being supported to remain in their own homes. New modern facilities were 
being developed in the city. 

On the site at Frank Walsh House, there were also two learning disability day 
services, Jenner8 and the Community. Those affected by the proposed closure of 
these two day centres were also being consulted. Details of the numbers of 
service users and staff affected by the proposals were highlighted.

Prior to the formal consultation commencing, a series of engagement meetings 
were held with service users and their family carers to explain the reasons behind 
the proposals. Consultation commenced on 25th August and concludes on 17th 
November. Group meetings had taken place and sessions had been arranged for 
people to talk individually to Council staff. Grapevine had been commissioned to 
consult with service users of the two day centres. To date 230 people had been 
directly consulted with and 40 on-line responses had been received. 

The Board were informed of the emerging themes arising from the consultation 
which included concerns about the potential upheaval of a move; requests for 
financial support; requests to close less than four of the schemes; concerns that 
the same levels of support wouldn’t be available and the impact this would have 
on family carers; a desire for the day services to be able to continue; and a 
recognition of the quality service currently provided by staff.

The Board noted that feedback from the consultation was to be presented to 
Cabinet at their meeting on 5th January, 2016 along with recommendations 
following the consultation.

Members raised a number of issues arising from the presentation and responses 
were provided, matters raised included:

 What were Whitefriars proposing to do with the buildings once the schemes 
closed



– 4 –

 Were positive messages being put across in the local media regarding the 
objectives for the proposals

 What was the current views of service users who experienced the previous 
closures at Jack Ball House and George Rowley House

 Would the proposals ensure that future requirements for accommodation 
could be met

 Clarification that all hand written and e-mail responses would be taken in to 
account

RESOLVED that the work completed on the consultation to date be noted.

33. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Adult Services which 
informed of the current challenges faced by the City Council regarding Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) in order to enable onward briefings to MPs in light of 
the significant pressures and risks to local authorities following a Supreme Court 
ruling in 2014.

The DoLS were part of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and aimed to ensure that 
people in care homes and hospitals were looked after in a way that did not restrict 
their freedom. The safeguards ensured that a care home or hospital only deprived 
someone of their liberty in a safe and correct way, and that this was only done 
when it was in the best interests of the person and there was no other way to look 
after them.

Following the Cheshire West Court Ruling in March 2014 which redefined what 
constituted a deprivation of liberty, the volume of applications increased 
dramatically - a ten-fold increase on previous national activity. In recognition the 
Department of Health announced one-off funding of £25m towards the cost of 
DoLS in 2015/16, with Coventry receiving £165,000 of this funding. 

Coventry had experienced a significant increase in referrals, 122 in 2013/14 up to 
681 in 2014/15, a 458% increase. The expected demand for 2015/16 was 
anticipated to be around 1200 applications. Once a case had been assessed and 
authorised if a deprivation remained in place there was a requirement to review 
within a year. To manage this situation the Council had created a small team to 
focus on the work; commissioned an external organisation to undertake 
assessments and trained a number of existing staff. Resources had been diverted 
from other areas of Adult Social Care to support this situation. Based on expected 
activity there was likely to be an underfunded budget pressure of between 
£300,000 and £400,000 for 2016/17 and subsequent years. The Board were 
informed about future proposals to replace DoLS by a system of ‘protective care’, 
although there were no specific date of timescales associated with these 
proposals.  

Members raised a number of issues arising from the briefing note and responses 
were provided, matters raised included:

 Concerns about the closure of the College of Social Work which meant that 
new training courses couldn’t be accredited

 Further details about the increasing number of referrals



– 5 –

 The responsibility for both requesting and undertaking assessments and the 
likelihood of any challenges

 The relevant timescales for the assessments.   

RESOLVED that:

(1) The issues facing the City Council regarding Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards be noted.

(2) Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards be kept on the Board’s Work 
Programme and an update report be submitted to a future meeting at an 
appropriate time. 

34. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for 2015-16.

35. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Board noted their work programme for the current year and were reminded 
that a joint meeting with the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) was to be 
held on 25th November, 2015 to consider the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS).

36. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)


